Engineering ◼ Valves ◼ Solutions ◼ 1
DC and AV solenoid coils
Matched to the appropriate solenoid system consisting of tube and
plunger.
The electromagnetic coils convert the electrical energy into a
mechanical stroke.
◼ For all GSR solenoid valves
TYPE  SOLENOID COILS

TECHNICAL FEATURES
Standard coils for general applications
Type Type code Special
voltage
P(B)
W / VA
Device
plug
Terminal
box
T(A) Insu-
lation
class*
Housing
.182 K05118.. X 6,8 / 11 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.032 K05103.. X 11 / 16 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.012 K05101.. X 18,5 / 24 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.692-NO K05169.. X 25 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.702 K05170.. X 25 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.802 K05180.. X 24 X - -20°C/+50°C  H / F Steel
S802 KS5180.. X 24 - X -55°C/+50°C  H Steel
.322 K05132.. X 30 X - -20°C/+50°C  H / F Steel
S322 KS5132.. X 30 - X -55°C/+50°C  H Steel
.(S)242 K0(KS)5124.. X 46 - X -20(-40)°C/+50°C  H / F (H) Steel
.(S)272 K0(KS)5127.. X 100 - X -20(-40)°C/+50°C  H / F (H) Steel
.(S)352 K0(KS)5135.. X 150 - X -20(-40)°C/+50°C  H / F (H) Steel
.402 K05140.. > 100V 250 - X -20°C/+50°C  H / F Steel
The values in brackets refer to the "S" version
Solenoid coils for extended temperature range
Type Type code Special
voltage
P(B)
W / VA
Device
plug
Terminal
box
T(A) Insu-
lation
class*
Housing
D182 KD5118.. - 6,8 / 11 X - -20°C/+70°C H Duroplastic
D012 KD5101.. - 18 / 24 X - -20°C/+70°C H Duroplastic
T012 KT5101.. X 18,5 / 24 X - -20°C/+50°C H Duroplastic
R802 KR5180.. X 18 X - -20°C/+50°C H Steel
T802 KT5180.. X 18 - X -40°C/+50°C H Steel
R322 KR5132.. X 21 X - -20°C/+50°C H Steel
T322 KT5132.. X 21 - X -40°C/+50°C H Steel
R242 KR5124.. X 44 - X -20°C/+50°C H Steel
T242 KT5124.. X 26 - X -40°C/+50°C H Steel
R272 KR5127.. X 60 - X -20°C/+50°C H Steel
T272 KT5127.. X 60 - X -40°C/+50°C H Steel
T352 KT5135.. X 80 - X -40°C/+50°C H Steel
T402 KT5140.. > 100V 180 - X -40°C/+50°C H Steel
P(B) = lift power (W at DC / VA at AC)
T(A) = max. ambient temperature
* Insulation class for wire [H (180°C)] / total [F (155°C)]
Engineering ◼ Valves ◼ Solutions ◼ 3
TECHNICAL FEATURES
Explosion proof coilsacc. to 2014/34/EU
Type Type code Special
voltage
P(B)
W / VA
Cable
gland
Terminal
box
T(A) Insu-
lation
class*
Housing
Code: II 2G Ex mb IIC T4  Gb //  II 2D Ex mb tb IIIC T130°C Db
.178 K05917.. - 5,2 / 5,3 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Thermoplastic
.148 K05914.. - 10 / 8,5 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Thermoplastic
Code: II 2G Ex e mb IIC T4 Gb  //  II 2D Ex tb mb IIIC T130°C Db
.048 K05904.. - 10 - X -40°C/+60°C H / F Thermoplastic
.808 K05980.. X 24 - X -55°C/+60°C H Steel
.328 K05932.. X 23 - X -55°C/+60°C H Steel
.248 K05924.. X 30 - X -55°C/+60°C H Steel
.278 K05927.. X 47 - X -55°C/+40°C H Steel
A278 K05927-..KL X 47 - X -40°C/+70°C H Steel / Alum.
.358 K05935.. X 75 - X -55°C/+40°C H Steel
Solenoid coils with UL-approval
Type Type code Special
voltage
P(B)
W / VA
Device
plug
Terminal
box
T(A) Insu-
lation
class*
Housing
.182-UL K05118..-UL - 5,7 / 5,7 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.032-UL K05103..-UL - 12,3/16,8 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.012-UL K05101..-UL - 16,2 / 24 X - -20°C/+50°C H / F Duroplastic
.322-UL K05132..-UL X 30 - X -20°C/+35°C H Steel
.242-UL K05124..-UL X 46 - X -20°C/+35°C H Steel
.272-UL K05127..-UL X 100 - X -20°C/+35°C H Steel
.352-UL K05135..-UL X 150 - X -20°C/+35°C H Steel
P(B) = lift power (W at DC / VA at AC)
T(A) = max. ambient temperature
* Insulation class for wire [H (180°C)] / total [F (155°C)]
Engineering ◼ Valves ◼ Solutions ◼ 4
DIMENSIONS
Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
Standard solenoid coils and solenoid coils for extended temperature range
 .182
D182
.032 .012
D012/T012
.702
.692-NO
.802
R802
S802
T802
.322
R322
S322
T322
Figure A A A A B C * B C
D 30 30 36 36 49,0 49,0 63,0 63,0
d1 8,1 14,7 14,7 18,3 19,5 19,5 28,0 28,0
d2 8,0 10,1 10,1 12,1 12,1 12,1 28,0 28,0
B 35 39 45 54 60,0 99,2 86,0 114,1
K 29,5 42,0 42,0 54,0 55,0 55,0 59,0 59,0
kg 0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0 1,2
Standard solenoid coils and solenoid coils for extended temperature range
 .242
T(R,S)242
.272
T(R,S)272
.352
T(R,S)352
.402
T402
* In contrast to figure C, the cable connection
points upwards
Figure C C C C
D 77,0 105,0 145,0 210,0
d1 37,0 42,0 60,5 106,1
d2 37,0 42,0 60,5 106,1
C 131,0 159,1 199,0 263,0
K 70,0 91,3 144,0 293,0
kg 1,9 4,7 13,0 50,0
Engineering ◼ Valves ◼ Solutions ◼ 5
DIMENSIONS
Figure A Figure B Figure C Figure D
Explosion proof solenoid coils
 .178 .148 .048 .808 .328 .248 .278 A278 .358
Figure A A B C C C C D C